

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE  
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 1720  
Case No. 1:05-md-1720-MKB-JO

This document refers to:  
All Rule 23(b)(3) Class Actions

**RULE 23(b)(3) CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT FINAL APPROVAL**

**Table of Contents**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval..... 1

III. The Scope of Released Claims is Consistent with Second Circuit Law..... 2

    A. The settlement releases only claims that fall within the Identical Factual Predicate of the litigation. ....3

    B. Second Circuit precedent allows class-action settlements to release future damages based on the continuation of conduct that is within the identical factual predicate of the litigation. ....4

IV. The Settlement Fund is Adequate, and there are no Persuasive Objections to the Contrary. 8

    A. The settlement is well above the range of reasonableness of class-action settlements typically approved by the Second Circuit. ....8

    B. The risk of continued litigation underscores the adequacy of the settlement fund.....9

    C. The objection that the settlement is comparatively smaller than the 2012 settlement on a per diem or pro rata basis is not persuasive. ....10

    D. The fact that this settlement did not secure additional rules relief does not undercut its fairness. ....12

V. The Branded Operators do not Raise Valid Objections..... 14

    A. There is no “intra-class conflict.” .....15

    B. Class membership is clear based on objective criteria.....16

    C. The Settlement Administrator, Class Counsel, and ultimately this Court can resolve any disputes as to the ownership of claims within the settlement’s framework..... 18

        1. If the Branded Operator and the oil company are each in the class, any dispute between them can be resolved during claims administration. .... 18

        2. Where disputes arise as to one entity’s authority to opt out another entity, this Court has the authority to resolve those disputes within the framework of the settlement. .... 20

        3. Where an oil company has released a Branded Operator’s claims through a prior settlement, the Branded Operator is not a class member. .... 20

VI. The Plan of Allocation is Reasonable..... 21

    A. The objections to the plan of allocation are based on speculation and an apparent belief that it is somehow “inequitable” to treat all class members the same. ....21

    B. The Plan of Allocation and Distribution does not demonstrate an inadequacy of representation.....23

VII. Conclusion ..... 25

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 24
<i>Duffy Theatres, Inc. v. Griffith Consol. Theatres, Inc.</i> , 208 F.2d 316 (10th Cir. 1953) .....	8
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.</i> , No. CV-14-2484, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....	4
<i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	8
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP) (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) .....	17
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	2
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	8
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	23
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	8
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-cv-7789, 2016 WL 1268267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....	17
<i>In re High-Tech Employees</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110064, 2014 WL 3917126 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 311 F. Supp.2d 407 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	22

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
223 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....20

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....12, 21

*In re Literary Works Elec. Database Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

*In re Managed Care Litig.*,  
No. 00–MD–1334–MORENO, 2010 WL 6532985 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2010).....4

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....1, 2, 24

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp.2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....13

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....23

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 96 CV 5238(JG).....19

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23

*Madison Sq. Garden, L.P. v. NHL*,  
No. 07-cv-8455 (LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) .....4, 5, 6

*Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions*,  
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....5, 6

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 614 (1985).....7

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....9

*Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.*,  
No. 08-cv-42 (JG) (VVP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152688 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10,  
2015).....17

*Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.*,  
611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....4

*Redel’s Inc. v. General Electric Corp.*,  
498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974) .....7

*Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001). .....7

*Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.*,  
No. Civ.A. 97-5184, 2001 WL 1689714 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2001).....7

*Shane v. Humana, Inc.*,  
No. 00-MD-1334-MORENO, 2009 WL 7848518 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009).....6

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 11-CV-7961, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....23

*Smith v. Dada Entm’t, LLC*,  
No. 11-CV-7066, 2012 WL 4711414 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012).....5

*Three Rivers Motors Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975).....7

*Virginia Impression Products Co. v. SCM Corp.*,  
448 F.2d 262, 266 (4th Cir. 1971) .....7, 8

*VKK Corp. v. NFL*,  
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 5, 8, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....10

**Other Authorities**

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4th ed.  
2002) .....2

J. Davis & R. Kohles, 2018 Antitrust Annual Report (May 2019).....9
